## ORDINANCE NUMBER 5 - 1962 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF AND TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE ENGINEER, AND THE APPOINTMENT OF VILLAGE ENGINEER.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall be authorized to employ a qualified person to serve as the Village Engineer, who shall be a engineer, so licensed to practice such profession by the State of Ohio; that he shall serve under the authority of, and subject to the direction and control of the Village Council. His tenure shall be subject to the discretion of said Council.

Section 2. That the duties of the Village Engineer shall be the planning, supervision and inspection of all public improvement and construction within the Village, as directed by Council, the Village Planning Commission, or delegated representatives or committees of either acting within the scope of their authority, and such supervision or inspection as may relate directly or indirectly to the enforcement of the zoning ordinances or building code, or subdivision regulations of said Village, or such other ordinances, resolutions or directives for the promotion of the public safety, health or welfare within the Village of Centerville.

Section 3. That the compensation to the Village Engineer for his professional services shall be in accordance with the following schedule:

> Attendance at Council meetings for the first 24 meetings during any one year, per meeting...

\$5.00

Attendance at any more than 24 meetings, no compensation shall be paid.

Attendance at any Village Board Meeting; per meeting \$10.00

Other professional services and consultations performed by said Village Engineer shall be paid on an hourly basis in the amount of \$8.00 per hour. In the event engineering services are rendered by an employee of the Village Engineer, the compensation paid per hour shall be according to the classification of the employee, as follows:

> Draftsmen, Rodmen, etc. Designers Engineers

\$3.75 per hour 5.25 per hour 6.25 per hour

Section 4. That Mr. Frank W. Williams, 155 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville, Ohio, a registered and licensed engineer of the State of Ohio, is hereby employed as the Village Engineer for the Village of Centerville, Ohio, under the terms and conditions set forth above, his employment to be effective January 1, 1962, and thereafter to serve as provided by law and the pleasure of this Council.

Section 5. This Ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the laws of the State of Ohio, the xisting emergency being the immediate need for continuous engineering services by competent and qualified personnel.

Section 6. That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and thi ordinance shall take effect from and after the 4th day of January, 1962.

PASSED; This 5th day of February, 1962.

(Signed) William O. Gimbel Mayora a Karangara . In Gigary 🔒 a saca

## (Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr.

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 5 - 1962, passed by the Council of said Village on the 5th day of February, 1962.

> (Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. Cle rk